
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Active and Cohesive Communities 
Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on this agenda

2 Minutes of a previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)
3 Review and Development of the Space Scheme  (Pages 5 - 32)
4 Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy 2016  (Pages 33 - 72)
5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

6 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

7 Date of next meeting  

Members: Councillors Allport, Burch, Miss J Cooper, Dymond, Eagles, Frankish, 
Heesom, Huckfield, J Tagg, White and G Williams (Chair)

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 28th November, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee - 10/10/16

1

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 10th October, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mrs Gillian Williams – in the 
Chair

Councillors Allport, Burch, Miss J Cooper, Dymond, 
Frankish, Heesom and J Tagg

Officers Jayne Briscoe (Scrutiny Officer) and Rob 
Foster (Head of leisure and Cultural 
Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING - 9 JUNE 2016 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. SPACE PROGRAMME - PROPOSED SCRUTINY STUDY 

The Chair referred to the work plan previously agreed and apologised that a meeting 
had not been arranged at the Brampton museum. Continuing, the Head of Leisure 
and Cultural Services set out the reasons why scrutiny of the development of the 
Brampton Museum would not be timely.  Although a Stage 1 Heritage Lottery Bid 
was being developed its submission was dependent on match funding from the 
Borough council and this was unrealistic in the present financial climate.  

Members were supportive of the scrutiny brief submitted for consideration in respect 
of the SPACE scheme.  They wished to look at the objectives of the Space scheme 
and to compare these with specific evidence to see how well these had been met.

Continuing, members asked for KPI’s and considered that in order to demonstrate 
good value it would be necessary to look at trends over time.

It was agreed to include in the analysis the percentage of children who attended on a 
repeat basis and also postcode information.  In respect of the targeted groups any 
information on issues the scheme could address would be considered for example 
around reducing additional financial costs, health and wellbeing and educational 
attainment.   

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public.

5. URGENT BUSINESS 



Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee - 10/10/16

2

There was no Urgent Business.

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 6 MARCH 2017 

It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on Monday 28 November 2016 
commencing at 7pm.

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN WILLIAMS
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.35 pm



























































Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO ACTIVE & COHESIVE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HEADING: Draft Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy

Submitted by: Head of Leisure and Cultural Services – Robert Foster

Portfolio: Leisure, Culture and Localism
Planning & Housing

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

 To consider and comment on the draft Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy

Recommendations 

 That the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee provide comments on the draft Sport and 
Active Lifestyles Strategy which will be reported to Cabinet as part of the wider consultation 
process.

Reasons

 To provide the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee with the opportunity to be involved 
in the development of the Strategy.

At the meeting of 19th October 2016, Cabinet approved the draft strategy for wider consultation with 
stakeholders.  A copy of the Cabinet report is in your agenda.  As part of the consultation process, 
the Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee are asked to receive a copy of the draft strategy for 
consideration and comment.

A short Presentation will be given at the meeting to facilitate feedback.. 





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET 

19th October 2016

1. REPORT TITLE Draft Borough Sport and Active Lifestyles 
[...]
ationally

10.1.4 Staff pressures and lack of resources to deliver



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
5

10.1.5 Failure to align with the timetable for the preparation and adoption of the Joint Local Plan. 

11. Key Decision Information

11.1 This report is in the forward plan

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

12.1 Development of the Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy was approved by Cabinet in 
December 2014.





Building for
the future
University of Keele 
Medical School

www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Sport and Active 
Lifestyle Strategy 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

  SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES STRATEGY (SALS) 2016 – 2026 
 
Contents Page: 
 
  Page 
Section 1 Foreword 2 
Section 2 Overview 3 
Section 3 Methodology 4 
Section 4 Strategic Context 5 
Section 5 Demographic Profile 8 
Section 6 Sports Participation 10 
Section 7 Swimming Pools 12 
Section 8 Sports Halls 15 
Section 9 Other Sports and Community Provision 17 
Section 10 Sports Development Framework 20 
Section 11 Strategic Recommendations 24 
Section 12 Delivery and Implementation 29 
   
Appendices   

Appendix 1 Demographic and participation Analysis  
Appendix 2 Swimming Pool Analysis  
Appendix 3 Sports Hall Analysis  
Appendix 4 Facility Planning Model Local Runs  

 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

 
Foreword 
 
Promoting healthy lifestyles through sport and physical activity is essential to 
the Council’s stated priorities, particularly in creating a healthy and active 
community. 
 
For children and young people physical activity is essential for their health, 
creates opportunities, encourages aspirations around individual performance 
as well as developing team working.  
 
Our investment in sport and leisure facilities and programmes, along with 
those of our partners is an investment in these opportunities and the future. 
 
With Stoke-on-Trent being the European City of Sport 2016, the profile of 
sport in the area and opportunities for participation and involvement have 
never been greater.  
 
The strategy sets out what the Council and its partners will seek to deliver to 
support more people being more active more often, to help address 
inequalities in health and wellbeing by targeting specific groups or specific 
areas to become more active.  
 
We wish to thank all those involved.  
 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder  
Leisure, Culture and Localism  
 

 
 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Assets  

 
 
 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
3 

 
Overview 
 
This strategy aims to build on existing strengths of the sports sector in 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and North Staffordshire to help more people 
participate in sport and physical activity.  
 
In February 2015, Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council approved its 
Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) for the borough which, along with this Sport and 
Active Lifestyles Strategy, provides an up to date evidence base to support 
the delivery of sport and physical activity across the borough and North 
Staffordshire over the next ten years and ensure compliance with new 
national planning policy. 
 
The purpose of this strategy therefore is to identify current strategic influences 
and priorities for the borough including a local analysis of current and future 
demand. The strategy will identify the current facility stock as well as the 
delivery of sport related initiatives across the borough. It will also set out the 
future strategic approach to sport and active lifestyles provision and a clear 
action plan of how the vision will be achieved. 
 
The Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy will provide a strategic direction to all 
partners who have a role the delivery of sport and active lifestyles within the 
borough. The strategy will support a clear legacy around an improved 
infrastructure to allow more people to become more active, more often, and it 
will ascertain how and where our limited resources should be targeted. 
 
A planned consultation process with residents and partners will be 
undertaken, with comments being reported to Cabinet for consideration at a 
future meeting before approving the final strategy. 
 
Key influencing partners include: Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council; 
Castle Sport; Sport Across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent; Staffordshire 
County Council; Education establishments;  Sports clubs; Sport England; 
Town and Parish Councils; Community groups; Neighbouring Local 
Authorities; National Governing Bodies (NGBs); North Staffordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group; and others.  
 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
4 

 
Methodology 
 
The overall purpose of this strategy is to set out a vision and strategic action 
plan. This will allow the Council and its partners to ensure the benefits of sport 
and physical activity are realised, protected and enhanced wherever 
opportunities arise. 
 
This strategy identifies key partners and looks at key influencing trends locally 
and nationally. It assesses where the borough is now in regards to the 
demographic, sporting and health profiles, as well as looking at future 
predictions. Furthermore, the strategy examines the current sports facilities 
within its remit, irrespective of ownership.   
 
The needs assessment work has been produced in line with the National 
Planning Policy Guidance (NPPF), which requires that (Paragraph 73, page 
18): 
‘………planning policies are based upon robust and up-to-date assessments 
of needs for open space, sport and recreation facilities and opportunities for 
new provision. 
 
This assessment and strategies have therefore been produced in line with 
guidance by Sport England (Assessing Needs and Opportunities Guide for 
Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities; January 2014)  
 
The first task; to tailor the appro
[...]
Fisher School, 
Gordon Banks Sports Centre, Keele University, Michelin Sports Club, Pure 
Gym and Exercise4Less.  
The studios at Chesterton High and Chesterton Vision need adding to the 
database.  
 
Swimming Pools 
The analysis in section 7 considers seven swimming pools comprising two 
training pools (Jubilee2 and Kidsgrove Sports Centre) and five main pools - 
Jubilee2, Kidsgrove Sports Centre, Chesterton High, Newcastle-under-Lyme 
School, and Holiday Inn. The Active Places Database also records the 
training pool at Blackfriars School and the main pool at Newcastle Academy 
that is temporarily closed.  
 
Artificial Grass Pitches 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
19 

The Playing Pitch Strategy gives a full analysis but included in the database 
are Keele University (two), Knutton, Kidsgrove Sports Centre, Newcastle-
under-Lyme School, Clayton High, Gordon Banks Sports Centre, Chesterton 
High and University Academy Kidsgrove.  
 
Tennis Courts 
The Playing Pitch Strategy gives a full analysis but included in the database 
are Birchenwood, Bradwell Lodge, Chesterton Park, Madeley High, Silverdale 
Park, St John Fisher School, Keele University, Wolstanton High and 
Westlands.  
 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
20 

 
Sports Development Framework 
 
Our vision encompasses the twin aims of increasing the number of people 
being active and achieving personal success. The physical activity guidelines 
provide the framework for the themes for the strategy as they set out the 
requirements for a healthy lifestyle at the different ages. The pathways for 
personal success will be addressed in each age group theme, along with a 
separate theme addressing sporting excellence.  
 
Underpinning all this is the need for high quality workforce, facilities and 
effective use of technology and communication.  
 
This is set out in the diagram below: 
 
 
 
 
 

SUCCEED 
 
 
 
 
STAY 


[...]
force 

In conjunction with 

Newcastle-under-

Lyme College 

provide a range of 

learning 

opportunities, based 

on identified need, 

for those working in 

physical activity and 

sport 

Subject to funding, 

complete and 

implement the local 

authority built facility 

plan, particularly in 

relation to Kidsgrove 

 

Implement and 

monitor the Playing 

Pitch Strategy 

 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
27 

 
 Map and 

communicate the 

sports pathways for 

the priority sports 

utilising a variety of 

media 

 

Implement a 

promotional campaign 

aiming to encourage 

increased 

participation in 

physical activity and 

sport 

Implement the 

SASSOT coaching 

development plan in 

the borough 

 

Advocate the 

inclusion of the 

needs of physical 

activity and sport 

within land planning 

strategies 

 
 Develop a more 

systematic 

approach to 

identifying, 

supporting and 

celebrating talented 

young people from 

the borough 

Promote physical 

activity and sport to 

be at the forefront of 

innovations in 

communication 

technology including 

effective use of social 

media 

Support volunteers 

working in physical 

activity and sport 

 

Support local sport 

clubs to develop 

facilities in line with 

strategic need 

 

 Continue to develop 

a range of 

competitive 

opportunities for 

young people and 

adults; including 

recreational / 

informal outlets 

Develop and promote 

a portal website that 

offers a single source 

for all opportunities to 

participate in physical 

activity and sport 

Increase the number 

of volunteer 

opportunities to 

support individuals 

and communities to 

change to an active 

healthy lifestyle. 

 

Work with schools to 

maximise the use of 

their sports facilities 

 

 Develop a system 

for giving support to 

local sports clubs 

across the district 

including 

programmes 

relating to 

volunteering, 

funding and 
[...]
osts 

 

Facility capital costs  

Facility capital costs are calculated using estimates of what it typically costs to 
build modern sports facilities, including fees and external works. Naturally, 
varying conditions, inflation and regional adjustments. 

Costs are updated regularly in conjunction with information provided by the 
BCIS (Building Cost Information Service) and other quantity surveyors. 

The document is often referred to as the Planning Kitbag costs as the figures 
are often used by planners and developers when reviewing potential planning 
contributions to site developments. 

Facility life cycle costs 

Life cycle costs are how much it costs to keep a facility open and fit-for-
purpose during its lifetime. It includes costs for major replacement and 
planned preventative maintenance (day-to-day repairs). 

The costs are expressed as a percentage of the capital cost. You should not 
underestimate the importance of regular maintenance and the expense in 
maintaining a facility throughout its life.  




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of a previous meeting
	Minutes

	3 Review and Development of the Space Scheme
	Scan_legjb_17112016 (2)

	4 Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy 2016
	SALSDraftStrategyCabinetReportOct20162 (2)
	SportActiveAndLifestyleStrategy
	sport and active stratg strap line
	FINAL DRAFT SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES STRATEGY 2016[3]





Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee - 28/11/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 28th November, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Lionel Burch  – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Frankish, Heesom and J Tagg

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Scrutiny Officer and Rob 
Foster - Head of Leisure and Cultural 
Services

Apologies Councillor(s) Miss J Cooper and 
G Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE SPACE SCHEME 

The Chair invited Jonathon Connolly from the Office of the Crime Commissioner to 
explain the background and objectives of the scheme. 

Members of the Committee wished to compare the objectives of the scheme with 
specific evidence to see how well they had been met.

Jonathon Connolly explained that the Space programme, launched in 2015 by 
Staffordshire’s Police and Crime Commissioner provided positive activities for young 
people across Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent.  It had the aims of increasing their 
skills and to improve health and wellbeing, creating opportunities for young people 
aged 11 to 17 to take part in activities to help make communities safer.  This included 
increasing the number of people engaged in diversionary activities to help reduce 
anti-social behaviour and crime and increase volunteering.

Budget allocation was based on localised partner agency need and dialogue and had 
been funded by the PCC in the amount of £12,053.76.

The Head of Leisure and Culture circulated a GIS mapped analysis of the postcode 
count for both the 500 young people taking up the universal offer and the 50 young 
people from the targeted wards  Information was also circulated on the frequency of 
visit by the 50 young people from targeted wards.

Members asked questions on the following topics:- 

 Transport to the scheme



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee - 28/11/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

 How the targeted groups were motivated to take part in the scheme
 Possibility of sharing equipment, staffing and facilities with the Stoke on Trent 

City Council SPACE Project.

Jonathon Connolly explained that Stoke on Trent City Council were at capacity in 
terms of staffing to deliver the scheme and that early planning of activities would be 
helpful.

Jonathon Connolly advised that future projects built on existing provision which was 
already familiar to the young people or that taster sessions were held for the young 
people prior to the start of the SPACE  scheme.

In response to a member question Jonathon Connolly explained that the use of 
school facilities had been explored but this had tended to be rather hit and miss 
provision in practice.  

It was agreed that a list of venues would provide a valuable future reference 
resource. (Head of Leisure and Culture agreed to draw this up).

At present, there was no real evidence to support the aim of a reduction in anti-social 
behaviour. The Head of Leisure and Culture agreed that there was potential for a 
social research project to be commissioned and would look into potential funding for 
such a project to be undertaken by one of the universities and that the idea would be 
further explored by the Staffordshire Leisure and Cultural Officers Forum.

A member commented that not all youngsters were keen on sport and Jonathon 
Connolly explained that the Local Authorities had been provided with a guidance 
document which stated that SPACE was keen to deliver a mix of activities and he 
gave an example of a visit to a theatre.

Agreed: That a meeting be arranged during February to examine the 
framework of the SPACE scheme. 

4. SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLE STRATEGY 2016 

The Head of Leisure and Culture presented this report and set out the strategy by 
which the Council and its partners will seek to support more people becoming more 
active more often and to help address inequalities in health and wellbeing by 
targeting specific groups or specific areas to become more active.

A Member pointed out that urban design such as the availability of seating and toilets 
had an impact on how active certain groups such as older people were within the 
community.

It was also noted that the strategy had a focus on sports rather than that of an active 
lifestyle which included walking paths and cycle tracks.

The Head of Leisure and Culture acknowledged that the emphasis of the strategy 
was on built facilities.

With regard to the suggested consultation questions it was agreed that the Head of 
Leisure and Culture would circulate these by email to all members for approval or 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee - 28/11/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

otherwise. A final set of questions would be circulated to all members for these to be 
addressed on an individual member basis. 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed that a February meeting date would be sought to examine progress in 
respect of the development of the SPACE scheme.

COUNCILLOR LIONEL BURCH
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.40 pm


